WHEREAS, CLAUDE SIMON, an individual, is the sole member, sole Operating Manager, and 
President of the Company (and any duly appointed successor of the foregoing, the “Authorized 
Individual”); 

WHEREAS, the Company has applied to Lender for a securities-based loan (the “Loan”) in the 
maximum principal amount of FIVE MILLION SIX HUNDRED AND EIGHTEEN THOUSAND AND NO/100 
DOLLARS ($5,618,000.00), or such other amount as approved by Lender, to be on the terms and 
conditions described in a Portfolio Loan Account Agreement (the “Loan Agreement”) and the other Loan 
Documents (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement and associated Terms and Conditions)